

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

WP(C) 148/2026 CM(315/2026).

Mohammad Amin Gojer and Ors.

...Applicant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Asif Nabi, Advocate.

VERSUS

Union Territory Of J And K And Others.

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Mr. Allaud din Ganai, AAG.

Officer present

In Court : Mr. Imran Ahmad, Tehsildar Tral.
Mr. Farooq Ahmad, Patwari Village Lanzgund,
Machama, Tehsil Tral

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE.

ORDER

04.03.2026

01. Pursuant to the directions of this Court in terms of an order dated **23.02.2026**, Mr. Imran Ahmad, Tehsildar Tral and Mr. Farooq Ahmad, Patwari of Village Lanzgund, Machama, Tehsil Tral are present in person.
02. Mr. Imran Ahmad, Tehsildar Tral has come up with the legible copies of two mutations in reference which are taken on record.
03. Upon inquiry from the concerned Patwari as to whether the petitioners' land has any school building existing at the site, this Court is apprised that the petitioners' ownership land does not bear any such school building.

04. This Court upon perusal of the writ petition has confronted the learned counsel for the petitioners as to by reference to which khasra number related to khewat **No. 225**, the petitioner No. 1 is claiming to be the owner of the land bearing a school building constructed thereupon.

05. Learned counsel for the petitioners has not been able to draw out any reference worth whisper made in the writ petition about the khasra number.

06. In the absence of any reference to a khasra number having a school building constructed thereupon, this writ petition may not lead the petitioners to any purposeful end, except to suffer dismissal for raising disputed questions of fact.

07. Learned counsel for the petitioners seeks time to come up with the reply/response to this aspect on the next date of hearing.

08. List in continuation on **31st March, 2026**.

09. The presence of the two revenue officials is, therefore, dispensed with.

(RAHUL BHARTI)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR
04.03.2026
Bisma Jan.